Financial Adviser) consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and
reasonable and on normal commercial terms or better and the entering into of the Subscription
Agreement is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate proposed
to be sought from the Independent Shareholders at the EGM.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activity in the 12-month period
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that there is no other change in the
Shares in issue between the Latest Practicable Date and the Completion Date:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately
after Completion

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Director
Mr. Cheung — — 161,000,000 5.98%

Substantial Shareholders
BAINENG Holdings (Note 1) 1,501,078,281 59.25% 1,501,078,281 55.71%
Richmax Investment (H.K.)

Limited (Note 2) 326,247,014 12.88% 326,247,014 12.11%
New Origins International

Limited (Note 3) 32,313,795 1.28% 32,313,795 1.20%

Sub-total 1,859,639,090 73.40% 2,020,639,090 74.99%
Public Shareholders 673,826,363 26.60% 673,826,363 25.01%

Total 2,533,465,453 100.00% 2,694,465,453 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

Notes:

1. BAINENG Holdings is beneficially owned as to approximately 33.40% by Mr. Sun Jiusheng,
approximately 29.68% by Ms. Zhou Jing, being the spouse of Mr. Cheung, approximately 18.57% by
Mr. Zhang Chao, approximately 5.16% by Mr. Cheng Lianfu, approximately 2.58% by Mr. Zhou
Xinhua and approximately 10.61% by Mr. Leung Wing Cheong Eric.

2. Richmax Investment (H.K.) Limited is beneficially owned as to approximately 46.67% by Mr. Chu
David, approximately 40% by Mr. Cheung Yuen Chau, approximately 6.67% by Ms. Tsang Siu Lan and
approximately 6.66% by Ms. Ip Tsang Katherine Man Tung.

[…]

and an average of a discount of approximately 9.85% to/over their
respective average closing prices of last thirty consecutive trading days
prior/including to the date of the relevant announcement or agreement.

Having considered that the discounts/premiums of the Subscription Price to/over
the closing price per Share on the Last Trading Day, the average closing prices per
Share for the five, ten, thirty consecutive trading days prior to the Last Trading Day
are within the range of those of the Comparables (excluding the outliner), we are of
the view that the Subscription Price is justifiable so far as the Independent
Shareholders are concerned.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 32 –

5. Dilution effect of the Loan Capitalisation on the shareholding of the Company

The table below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the Completion, assuming that there is no
other change in the Shares in issue between the Latest Practicable Date and the
Completion Date:

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the Completion

Shareholders
Number of

Shares held %
Number of

Shares held %

Director
Mr. Cheung — — 161,000,000 5.98%

Substantial Shareholders
BAINENG Holdings (Note 1) 1,501,078,281 59.25% 1,501,078,281 55.71%
Richmax Investment (H.K.) Limited

(Note 2) 326,247,014 12.88% 326,247,014 12.11%
New Origins International Limited

(Note 3) 32,313,795 1.28% 32,313,795 1.20%

Sub-total 1,859,639,090 73.40% 2,020,639,090 74.99%
Public Shareholders 673,826,363 26.60% 673,826,363 25.01%

Total 2,533,465,453 100.00% 2,694,465,453 100.00%

Notes:

1. BAINENG Holdings is beneficially owned as to approximately 33.40% by Mr. Sun Jiusheng,
approximately 29.68% by Ms. Zhou Jing, being the spouse of Mr. Cheung, approximately 18.57%
by Mr. Zhang Chao, approximately 5.16% by Mr. Cheng Lianfu, approximately 2.58% by Mr.
Zhou Xinhua and approximately 10.61% by Mr. Leung Wing Cheong Eric.

2. Richmax Investment (H.K.) Limited is beneficially owned as to approximately 46.67% by Mr.
Chu David, approximately 40.00% by Mr. Cheung Yuen Chau, approximately 6.67% by Ms.
Tsang Siu Lan and approximately 6.66% by Ms. Ip Tsang Katherine Man Tung.

3. New Origins International Limited is beneficially wholly owned by Ms. To Sau Man